


Project Name Project Number Total Cost Department Page
Radio Communications Upgrade 99 MTL 001 14 156,500$ Multiple 1
Bullet Proof Vests 01 PDA 001 14 25,000$ Police 2
Taser Replacement 01 PDA 002 14 25,000$ Police 3
Office Laser Printers 01 PDA 005 14 1,800$ Police 4
Animal Control Building Roof 01 PDA 008 14 3,230$ Police 5
Digital Copier Laser Printer 01 PDA 001 15 10,000$ Police 6
Police Canine 01 PDA 002 15 8,000$ Police 7
Mobile Data Terminals 01 PDA 001 16 125,000$ Police 8
Dispatch Zetron Console 01 PDA 001 17 53,232$ Police 9
Incode Utility Online Bill Pay 01 OCK 001 14 5,000$ City Clerk 10
Flat Screen HD Television 01 OCK 002 14 750$ City Clerk 11
Incode Business License Software 01 OCK 001 15 10,000$ City Clerk 12
Fixed Asset Software 01 CAO 001 14 2,750$ Finance 13
Insulated File Cabinets 01 CAO 002 14 12,500$ Human Resources 14
Incode Personnel Management Suite 01 CAO 001 15 32,000$ Human Resources 15
Network Printer/Copier 01 FDE 004 14 55,000$ Fire 16
Station Furniture 01 FDE 005 14 22,600$ Fire 17
Card Access System 01 FDE 006 14 14,000$ Fire 18
Office Furniture 01 FDE 008 14 3,000$ Fire 19
Bunker Boots 01 FDE 002 15 8,000$ Fire 20
Hazardous Material Identifier 01 FDE 004 15 25,000$ Fire 21
Bunker Gear Storage 01 FDE 005 15 9,000$ Fire 22
Cardiac Monitor 01 FDE 002 16 95,000$ Fire 23
Air Spade Trench Tool 01 FDE 003 16 3,000$ Fire 24
Station Personal Lockers 01 FDE 004 16 6,000$ Fire 25
Wildland Fire Gear 01 FDE 001 17 11,250$ Fire 26
Indoor Soccer Floor Sweeper 01 CCC 001 14 14,500$ Civic Center 28
1/2 Ton Pickup 01 CCC 002 14 16,000$ Civic Center 27
Technology Upgrades 01 CCC 005 16 7,000$ Civic Center 29
New Ceiling Tiles 01 CBN 001 14 9,000$ Civic Center 135
Card Access System Mills Center 01 CBN 006 15 2,500$ Community Buildings 30
New Flooring Mills Center 01 CBN 003 16 12,000$ Community Buildings 141
1/2 Ton Pickup 01 FMS 002 16 35,000$ Facilities Management 145
Computers GIS 01 CDC 001 14 3,000$ Community Development 30
Data Collection Devices 01 CDC 002 15 13,000$ Community Development 32
Incode Building Permit Software 01 CDC 001 15 30,000$ Community Development 33
Comprehensive Plan 01 CDC 002 15 125,000$ Community Development 34
Residential and Commercial Inspection 01 CDC 001 16 40,000$ Community Development 35
Plat Storage 01 CDC 003 15 25,000$ Community Development 36
Construct Detention Area Windbrook 01 SWC 001 14 15,000$ Community Development 37
Stormwater Improvements 5th Street 01 SWC 003 14 10,000$ Storm Water 39
Stormwater Detention Inspection and Improvements 01 SWC 004 14 25,000$ Storm Water 40
Stormwater Improvements Deerfield 01 SWC 001 15 25,000$ Storm Water 41
Stormwater Improvements Airport 01 SWC 002 15 10,000$ Storm Water 42
Stormwater Improvements Sunrise and Bethel 01 SWC 003 15 25,000$ Storm Water 43
Stormwater Improvemetns 4th and Jackson 01 SWC 004 15 15,000$ Storm Water 44
Stormwater Improvements Boswell Park 01 SWC 005 15 10,000$ Storm Water 45
Stormwater Improvements Frank Street 01 SWC 001 16 25,000$ Storm Water 46
Stormwater Improvements Brook Street and Indian Creek 01 SWC 002 16 15,000$ Storm Water 47
Stormwater Improvements South HWY 5 and Manors Drive 01 SWC 003 16 15,000$ Storm Water 48
Stormwater Improvements Wood Street and South Street 01 SWC 004 16 10,000$ Storm Water 49
Stormwater Improvements East Street 01 SWC 005 16 5,000$ Storm Water 50
Stormwater Improvements Beck Lane 01 SWC 001 17 25,000$ Storm Water 51
Construction Detention Area Beck and Kansas 01 SWC 002 17 10,000$ Storm Water 52
Stormwater Improvements Tuscumbia and Cherry 01 SWC 003 17 5,000$ Storm Water 53
Stormwater Improvements Quail Valley 01 SWC 001 18 15,000$ Storm Water 54
Stormwater Improvements Brook Street and Northgate 01 SWC 002 18 5,000$ Storm Water 55
Stormwater Improvements Waterman Drive and Windsor Drive 01 SWC 003 18 5,000$ Storm Water 56
Stormwater Improvements Main Street 01 SWC 004 18 10,000$ Storm Water 57
Stormwater Improvements Hwy 64 and South King 01 SWC 005 18 45,000$ Storm Water 58
Brice Street Improvement 08 STR 001 14 397,000$ Street 60
Downtown Area ADA Curb Ramps 08 STR 002 14 84,076$ Street 61
Phase 2 Sidewalk Improvement Grant 08 STR 004 14 188,055$ Street 62
School Zone Signalization Upgrade Grant 08 STR 005 14 56,835$ Street 63
Commercial St Overlay and Surface Treatment 08 STR 006 14 102,000$ Street 64
Tower Road Surface Treatment 08 STR 007 14 26,500$ Street 65
Beck Lane 08 STR 008 14 175,000$ Street 66
Surface Treatment Maple Lane, Millcreek, Clark & Bethel 08 STR 010 14 20,000$ Street 67
Sidewalk Improvement Grant 08 STR 011 14 248,178$ Street 68
Gresham Lane 01 SWC 002 14 5,000$ Street 69
Washington Ave Mill and Overlay 08 STR 001 15 400,000$ Street 70
West Fremont Asphalt Overlay 08 STR 002 15 270,000$ Street 71
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Catherine Street Improvements 08 STR 003 15 150,000$ Street 72
Howard Drive Surface Treatment 08 STR 004 15 10,000$ Street 73
St Louis Street Mill and Overlay 08 STR 005 15 14,750$ Street 74
Kenoly Street Surface Treatment and Asphalt overlay 08 STR 006 15 25,000$ Street 75
Cedarlawn Drive 08 STR 007 15 5,950$ Street 76
Chrystle Ct Surface Treatment 08 STR 008 15 4,000$ Street 77
East Bland Road Sidewalk 08 STR 009 15 87,000$ Street 78
Cowan Drive Mill and Overlay 08 STR 001 16 175,000$ Street 79
Millcreek Road Improvements 08 STR 002 16 175,000$ Street 80
Harwood Ave Asphalt Overlay 08 STR 003 16 75,000$ Street 81
Dilworth Road Asphalt Overlay 08 STR 004 16 60,000$ Street 82
Residential Street Overlay and Surface Treatment 08 STR 005 16 95,000$ Street 83
Fourth St Asphalt Overlay 08 STR 001 17 175,000$ Street 84
East Bland Road Mill and Overlay 08 STR 002 17 55,000$ Street 85
Copeland Drive Asphalt Overlay 08 STR 003 17 100,000$ Street 86
lvey Lane Asphalt Overlay 08 STR Q04 17 80,000$ Street 87
Residential Street Improvements 08 STR Q05 17 110,000$ Street 88
Drury Lane Surface Treatment 08 STR 006 17 13,000$ Street 89
Evergreen Parkway Asphalt Overlay 08 STR 001 18 270,000$ Street 90
Bonnie Drive Mill and Overlay 08 STR 002 18 4,500$ Street 91
Springfield Road Mill and Overlay 08 STR 003 18 87,210$ Street 92
Van Buren Avenue Mill and Overlay 08 STR 004 18 52,000$ Street 93
Residential Street Improvements 08 STR 005 18 150,000$ Street 94
Asphalt Patching Hot Box 08 STR 011 14 30,000$ Street 95
Salt Spreader 08 STR 012 14 18,000$ Street 96
Patrol Cars 22 PDA 003 14 450,000$ Police 97
Patrol Car Digital Cameras 22 PDA 004 14 64,000$ Police 98
Voice Stress Analyzer 22 PDA 006 14 8,200$ Police 99
Speed Trailer Solar Panel 01 PDA 007 14 1,000$ Police 100
City Hall LED Sign 22 OCK 001 16 25,000$ City Clerk 101
Bunker Gear 22 FDE 001 14 65,000$ Fire 102
Rapid Intervention Kit 22 FDE 002 14 4,000$ Fire 103
Fleet Staff Vehicles 22 FDE 003 14 96,000$ Fire 104
Security Cameras 22 FDE 008 14 3,900$ Fire 105
Bay Lighting 22 FDE 003 14 1,000$ Fire 106
Radio Repeater 01 FDE 006 16 9,500$ Fire 107
Outdoor Warning Siren 22 FDE 001 15 54,000$ Fire 108
Fleet Fire Apparatus 22 FDE 003 15 450,000$ Fire 109
Fire Station 3 22 FDE 001 16 4,977,600$ Fire 110
Fire Safety Trailer 01 FDE 002 17 50,000$ Fire 111
HVAC Replacement 22 CCC 006 14 995,000$ Civic Center 112
Dropdown Basketball Goals 22 CCC 001 14 14,000$ Civic Center 113
Chemical Room Repairs 22 CCC 002 14 150,000$ Civic Center 114
Signage 22 CCC 023 14 70,000$ Civic Center 115
Glass Replacement CCC Windows/Doors 22 CCC 004 14 7,500$ Civic Center 116
Replace Lockers 22 CCC 007 14 55,000$ Civic Center 117
Accessible Pool Stairs 22 CCC 008 14 15,000$ Civic Center 118
Theater Stage Curtains 22 CCC 009 14 40,000$ Civic Center 119
Air Wall Replacement 22 CCC 010 14 25,000$ Civic Center 120
Self Propelled Carpet Extractor 22 CCC 011 14 10,000$ Civic Center 121
Sound System Meeting Room 22 CCC 012 14 30,000$ Civic Center 122
Flooring Replacement YMCA 22 CCC 013 14 12,000$ Civic Center 123
Resurface Pool Deck 22 CCC 018 14 50,000$ Civic Center 124
Resurface Pool Basin 22 CCC 018 14 100,000$ Civic Center 125
Parking Lot Lighting 22 CCC 019 14 52,000$ Civic Center 126
Security System 22 CCC 017 14 40,000$ Civic Center 127
Sound System Expo Hall 22 CCC 003 15 100,000$ Civic Center 128
Fire Alarm Upgrade 22 CCC 004 15 15,000$ Civic Center 129
Natural Gas Installation 22 CCC 001 14 140,000$ Civic Center 130
Parking Lot Repair 22 CCC 002 15 50,000$ Civic Center 131
Pool Vacuum 22 CCC 001 15 2,000$ Civic Center 132
Forklift Replacement 22 CCC 001 16 45,000$ Civic Center 133
Pool Heater 22 CCC 001 16 20,000$ Civic Center 134
New Tables/Chairs Mills Center 22 CBN 006 15 10,000$ Community Buildings 136
Portable Bleachers 22 CBN 004 15 9,000$ Community Buildings 137
HVAC Replacement Nelson Center 22 CBN 007 15 16,000$ Community Buildings 138
Exterior Lighting Nelson Center 22 CBN 002 17 4,000$ Community Buildings 139
New Lighting System Mills Center 01 CBN 005 16 6,000$ Community Buildings 140
Flooring Replacement Nelson Center 22 CBN 004 17 25,000$ Community Buildings 141
60 inch Mower 01 FMS 002 14 18,500$ Facilities Management 143
1 ton Truck with Dump Bed 22 FMS 003 14 30,000$ Facilities Management 144
Nelson Park Phase 1 22 PKD 013 14 438,890$ Parks 146
Nelson Park Phase 2 22 PKD 003 15 350,000$ Parks 147
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Boswell Park Improvements 22 PKD 004 16 345,000$ Parks 148
Palmer Park Improvements 22 PKD 003 17 15,000$ Parks 149
Atchley Park Playground Improvements 22 PKD 002 18 245,000$ Parks 150
Spiller Park Improvements 22 PKD 004 17 65,000$ Parks 151
Boswell Aquatic Center Improvements 22 PKD 012 14 75,000$ Parks 152
Vehicle and Motor Equipment 79 PKD 001 14 93,000$ Parks 153
Seal Atchley Walking Trail 79 PKD 002 14 4,500$ Parks 154
Playground Fall Protection 79 PKD 003 14 5,000$ Parks 155
Atchley Park Restroom Improvements 79 PKD 004 14 75,000$ Parks 156
Atchley Park Goldenwood Improvements 79 PKD 005 14 57,000$ Parks 157
Atchley Park Fencing 79 PKD 006 14 22,500$ Parks 158
Atchley Park field Surfacing 79 PKD 007 14 10,000$ Parks 159
Atchley Park Maintenance Shop Parking 79 PKD 008 14 5,000$ Parks 160
Tool Storage Shed 79 PKD 009 14 2,500$ Parks 161
WT Vernon Park Improvements 79 PKD 010 14 37,500$ Parks 162
Atchley Park Retrofit Field Lights 79 PKD 002 15 20,000$ Parks 163
Atchley Park Trail Lighting 79 PKD 002 16 10,000$ Parks 164
Sprinkler System Atchley Park Fields 79 PKD 003 16 20,000$ Parks 165
Park Office 79 PKD 002 17 100,000$ Parks 166
New Activities Gasconade Park 79 PKD 003 18 20,000$ Parks 167
Playground Equipment Replacement 79 PKD 004 18 50,000$ Parks 168
Tie Line Fremont Road 80 ELF 001 14 14,593$ Electric 170
New Underground Primary Line West Fremont Road 80 ELF 002 14 92,573$ Electric 171
Automated Meters and Database System 80 ELF 003 14 2,000,000$ Electric 172
Distribution Pole Replacements 80 ELF 004 14 204,000$ Electric 173
69KV Line Substation / Transmission Pole Replacements 80 ELF 005 14 42,000$ Electric 174
Breaker Relay Replacement 80 ELF 006 14 54,000$ Electric 175
Design, Construct & Easement Acquisition for 161 High Voltage Line 80 ELF 007 14 16,000,000$ Electric 176
Replacement of Existing Conductors 80 ELF 008 14 100,000$ Electric 177
Replace existing overhead lines with Underground Primary 80 ELF 009 14 250,000$ Electric 178
Install Video Monitoring Equipment at all City Substations 80 ELF 010 14 15,000$ Electric 179
Replace Blade Type Switches with Gang Operated Switches 80 ELF 012 14 30,000$ Electric 180
Replace Transformer Platforms with Cluster Mounts 80 ELF 013 14 45,000$ Electric 181
Substation Improvements #2 80 ELF 001 15 110,000$ Electric 182
Construct Building to store Wire Spools 80 ELF 002 15 125,000$ Electric 183
Underground Tie Line East Fremont 80 ELF 001 16 80,000$ Electric 184
Tie Line from Substation #7 to Industrial Park 80 ELF 002 16 200,000$ Electric 185
Tie Hwy 5 to Hwy YY 80 ELF 999 14 830,000$ Electric 186
Skid Steer With Brush Attachment 80 ELF 014 14 85,000$ Electric 187
Service Truck 80 ELF 015 14 140,000$ Electric 188
Laptop Computer 80 ELF 016 14 6,000$ Electric 189
Information Technology 83 ITS 001 14 360,000$ Information Technology 190
Capital Software Purchase 83 ITS 002 14 112,000$ Information Technology 191
Capital Software/Hardware Purchase Wireless Network 83 ITS 001 15 104,000$ Information Technology 192
Collection Improvements 85 WWO 001 14 2,600,000$ Wastewater 194
Brice Street 85 WWO 002 14 50,000$ Wastewater 195
Marathon Lift Station 85 WWO 003 15 100,000$ Wastewater 196
Sewer Main Rehabilitation 85 WWO 004 14 65,000$ Wastewater 197
Highway YY Extension 85 WWO 005 14 20,000$ Wastewater 198
Commercial Street 85 WWO 006 14 12,000$ Wastewater 199
Sewer Extensions (Short) 85 WWO 007 14 14,000$ Wastewater 200 201
Harwood Lift Station 85 WWO 008 14 8,000$ Wastewater 202
Goodwin Hollow Lift Station Winch 85 WWO 009 14 15,000$ Wastewater 203
Portable Generator 85 WWO 010 14 30,000$ Wastewater 204
Rain Gauges 85 WWO 011 14 7,500$ Wastewater 205
Lift Station SCADA 85 WWO 012 14 100,000$ Wastewater 206
North Highway 5 Extension 85 WWO 001 15 60,000$ Wastewater 207
Oak and Catlin Sewer Extension 85 WWO 002 15 15,000$ Wastewater 208
Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvement (Phase 2) 85 WWT 001 14 4,845,000$ Wastewater Treatment 209
Clarifier Skirting 85 WWT 002 14 40,000$ Wastewater Treatment 210
Oxidation Ditch Rehabilitation (North and South) 85 WWT 003 14 40,000$ Wastewater Treatment 211
Building Improvements (WWTP) 85 WWT 001 15 30,000$ Wastewater Treatment 212
Proximity Card Readers 85 WWT 002 15 17,000$ Wastewater Treatment 213
Wastewater Treatment Plant Driveway Overlay 85 WWT 001 17 35,000$ Wastewater Treatment 214
Camera Van 85 WWO 012 14 230,000$ Wastewater 215
Service Truck 85 WWO 013 14 75,000$ Wastewater 216
Renovation of Reeves Tower 87 WTR 001 14 250,000$ Water 218
Renovation of Utah Tower 87 WTR 002 14 30,000$ Water 219
Purchase & Install Automated Meters & Database System 87 WTR 003 14 2,000,000$ Water 220
Lost Valley Tie Line 87 WTR 004 14 20,000$ Water 221
Groundwater Level Monitors 87 WTR 005 14 20,000$ Water 222
Brice Street Water Line Replacement 87 WTR 006 14 8,500$ Water 223
Gresham Lane, Construct 6" Waterline & 3 Hydrants 87 WTR 007 14 26,000$ Water 224
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Tracker Plastics Phase 2 87 WTR 008 14 20,000$ Water 225
Extend 12" Waterline on Ostrich 87 WTR 009 14 100,000$ Water 226
Install Fiber Optic Communications to Water Wells 87 WTR 010 14 70,000$ Water 227
Install Generator in Tower Well 87 WTR 001 15 60,000$ Water 228
Modify Piping from Wells and Towers 87 WTR 002 15 150,000$ Water 229
East Fremont Construct 12" Water Line 87 WTR 001 16 65,000$ Water 230
Highway 5 Water Line Tie In 87 WTR 001 17 105,000$ Water 231
Install Chlorine Leak Detectors in Wells 87 WTR 002 16 25,000$ Water 232
Nathaniel and Steele Water Tie In 87 WTR 001 18 50,000$ Water 233
Drill New Well& Construct Water Tower Southwest Area of City 87 WTR 002 18 3,000,000$ Water 234
Pickup Truck 87 WTR 011 14 25,000$ Water 235
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Capital Improvement Plan 2014-2019 
 
 

   City of Lebanon, Missouri 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In the course of conducting business many questions are asked of the City - Questions like who 
decides which roads are improved? What's the plan for park improvements? Which City facilities 
need to expand? Answers to these questions are contained in the City’s Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP). The FY2014-FY2019 CIP is an overview of the needs for infrastructure, parks, 
facilities, and other improvements which make significant contributions to the community’s 
livability.

The CIP sets forth a systematic means to address the need to maintain, upgrade, and replace 
components of City infrastructure. This plan is the result of various processes and incorporates 
input from the public, elected officials, appointed boards, and various staff. As one of the 
primary City documents, the CIP serves as an inventory of recommended and current projects 
(i.e. street maintenance and landscaping) and major purchases (i.e. vehicles and facilities) that 
the City uses to support its services and programs. The projects and acquisitions contained in 
this plan are not approved for execution or implementation, rather they represent are an 
articulation of needs as seen by City staff. Prior to undertaking any project or purchase in the 
CIP, staff would seek the approval of the governing body. 

INRODUCTION 

The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is a guide encompassing the new and continuing capital 
improvement needs of the City. Outlined in the CIP is a schedule of capital improvement 
projects and financial resources for the plan’s five-year horizon. 

The CIP sets forth proposed expenditures for systematically constructing, maintaining, 
upgrading, and replacing the City’s physical infrastructure necessary for continuing operations 
and providing city services. 

Throughout the process of formulating the CIP, needs are evaluated, improvement projects 
examined and prioritized, and costs estimated, allowing the City look for ways to maximize 
leverage of funds through partnerships with local, state and federal agencies. The CIP is 
reviewed annually to maintain visibility and allow for the adjustments to be made in the plans 
due to changes in priority as well as shifts in the fiscal environment.

A CIP provides many benefits including:

Allows for a systematic evaluation of all potential projects at the same time.
The ability to stabilize debt and consolidate projects to reduce borrowing costs.
Promote a dialog with citizens both individual and corporate 
Serve as a public relations and economic development tool.  
Create opportunities for collaboration among other governmental units to realize cost 
savings for the taxpayers. 
Aids in grant funding opportunities.
A focus on preserving a governmental entity's infrastructure while ensuring the efficient use 
of public funds. 
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TYPES OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS:
Major Building Additions & Remodeling
Electrical Distribution Lines
Substation Upgrade
Park Land and Development
Wastewater Treatment Plants
Sewer Mains
Storm Water Sewers
Street Construction Projects
Traffic Signals
Computer Systems and Network Infrastructure
Water Mains
Water Towers & Wells
New Building Construction
Land Purchases
Equipment Purchases
Fire Trucks 

WHY IS THE CITY OF LEBANON DEVELOPING A CIP?

It is the intention of the City of Lebanon to create a document for short range project planning 
and identifying the needs of the City and its citizens. The CIP is developed to help guide the 
governing body’s discussions of community needs, and create an effective communication tool 
for project forecasting. The high level discussion of the projects in the document would be 
further refined and come before the City Council prior to execution. Additional reasons to create 
a CIP are:

Facilitate coordination between capital needs and the operating budgets.
Enhance the community's credit rating, control of its tax rate, and avoids sudden changes in 
its debt service requirements.
Identify the most economical means of financing capital projects.
Increasing opportunities for obtaining federal and state aid.
Relating public facilities to other public and private development and redevelopment policies 
and plans.
Focusing attention on community objectives and fiscal capacity.
Keeping the public informed about future needs and projects.
Coordinating activities among neighboring governmental units to reduce duplication.
Encouraging careful project planning and design to avoid costly mistakes and help the 
community reach desired goals.

CITY OF LEBANON’S STRATEGY FOR THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

In creating the CIP the City must endeavor to balance its resources among previously 
committed projects, major reconstruction and maintenance needs, and new projects.  The 
capital improvements program was formulated with various obligations in mind, including debt 
service requirements, federal and state mandates, and cooperative funding agreements.  
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Funding decisions in the CIP are based on need as reflected in infrastructure condition 
assessments and growth patterns, with an additional effort made to complete projects begun in 
previous years. The first step is to determine the status of previously approved projects 
underway, determine whether additional funds are required, and determine the amount of 
unspent funds available from completed and discontinued projects. The benefit of this update is 
that officials involved in the budget process will be kept informed of the progress of projects 
approved in prior years.

Once previous obligations have been addressed, the remaining resources are divided among 
maintenance, rehabilitation and new construction.  Maintenance projects undertaken through 
the CIP include the large annual projects necessary to ensure that existing infrastructure does 
not deteriorate and remains in a usable state. Rehabilitation projects are initiated in those cases 
when infrastructure has experienced measurable deterioration but is safer or more economical 
to rebuild. Finally, meeting the development or redevelopment needs of the community 
necessitate the addition of capital infrastructure to the City systems. The result of the staff’s 
effort to balance these factors over the next five years is represented in this document.

To determine additional needs the budget team will solicit, compile and evaluate project 
requests from each department through submittal of a request which include a statement of the 
need and justification for the project, its costs, and its net effect on the operating budget over 
the projects lifetime, and an implementation schedule.

Annual updating of the Capital Program involves repeating the above steps to reflect new 
information, policies and proposed projects. The affected departments review and revise the 
entire program as necessary to reflect its most recent determination of the need for equipment, 
maintenance of equipment, the town's social and environmental conditions.

Where possible, capital improvement projects which are preferred are those which have a long 
useful life, benefit the City as a whole, maintain or increase the citizen’s quality of life and either 
protect or have no adverse impact on the environment.

FUNDING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
The CIP contains 229 capital projects totaling more than 51.2 million dollars between FY 2014 
and FY 2019. A variety of instruments are used to finance these projects. There are capital 
projects featured in the Fiscal Year 2014 Budget which do not appear in the CIP. Airport 
improvements as well as investments and enhancements to the City’s economic development 
properties, the Downtown Business District and a potential partnership with the Parks 
Department to rehabilitate and reuse space in the Nelson Education Center are still in the 
planning processes and will be brought to the governing body when the appropriate. The Capital 
Improvement Sales tax accounts for 19% of the total proposed financial resources in the CIP. 
User fees and rates tend to be a significant source of funding for most municipal CIPs. Over the 
five (5) years the utility funds are proposed to provide 70% of the funds for the CIP. These funds 
are generated through such municipal enterprise activities as water, sewer, electric, and fiber 
operations. The general fund, grants, and partnerships with special taxing districts and other 
funds round out the funding sources for the CIP. 
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Property Tax Collections - The valuation affects City’s capacity to fund projects, and it is 
important that the City resumes reasonable valuation growth in the future. The weakened 
housing market, coupled with local economic factors, has resulted in flat assessed valuation.

Capital Improvement Fund - The voters of Lebanon elected to impose a local sales tax to 
establish and cover multi-year expenditures of major capital projects and expenditures for all 
general government programs. Since the sales tax is tied to the spending habits of local 
consumers it is subject to the local economic conditions affecting local residents.

Transportation Improvement Sales Tax – The voters of Lebanon elected to impose a local, one 
half of one percent, sales tax for the purpose of carrying out the renovation, reconstruction 
and/or maintenance of existing city streets. As this revenue stream is tied to the local sales 
prevailing economic factors impacting local residents can affect collections. By state law monies 
collected by such a tax shall be appropriated and disbursed only for transportation purposes.

Parks Tax – A portion of the local property tax is earmarked for the maintenance and 
enhancement of the City’s park system. 

Missouri State Gasoline Sales Tax – The State of Missouri approved an additional gasoline 
sales tax of which a portion is returned to the City. 

Missouri Department of Transportation Enhancement Program— these are matching grants 
offered by the State Highway Commission to create multi-modal transportation opportunities in 
selected communities. 

Surface Transportation Program— Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) 
prepared annually, sets forth the specific construction projects the Missouri Department of 
Transportation MODOT will undertake in the next five years. It covers highways and bridges, 
transit, aviation, rail, waterways, enhancements and other projects.  

Motor Vehicle Sales Tax- The City receives funds through a Motor Vehicle Sales Tax and uses 
it to fund street maintenance activities. These funds are distributed to the City by the Missouri 
Department of Revenue.  Fifty percent of the proceeds from the 3 percent State Motor Vehicle 
Sales Tax revenues is dedicated to highway and transportation use and is apportioned between 
cities, counties, and state as follows: 10 percent to counties, 15 percent to cities with allocation 
based on population from the last federal decennial census, 2 percent to the state transportation 
fund, and 73 percent to the state road fund. 

Motor Vehicle Tax- In addition to Motor Vehicle Sales Tax the City and County receives a 
distribution from increases in the state motor vehicle fees. The Motor Vehicle Fee Increase is 
state license fees and taxes on motor vehicles that have been increased by law since 1979.  
The amount distributed is similar to the Motor Vehicle Sales Tax.  These revenue sources are 
somewhat volatile with new and used car sales activity.

Enterprise Revenues — these funds are derived from fees and charges for services provided by 
operations of the utilities, and are used to fund daily operations and provide resources for debt 
service and pay-as-you-go capital improvements only to enterprise facilities. Budget and 
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accounting units are created for particular purposes, such as water and sewer or other self-
sustaining operations, to separate the revenue and financial control of such operations from the 
General Fund.

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) — Funds received through the CDBG program 
are awarded to cities for projects meeting at least one of the following federally mandated 
criteria, of primarily benefiting those of low-to-moderate income. The program offers grants to 
communities to improve local facilities, address critical health and safety concerns, and develop 
a greater capacity for growth. Funds are offered for projects that can range from housing and 
street repairs to industrial loans and job training.

STP (Statewide Transportation Improvement Program) - The Missouri Department of 
Transportation (MODOT), in accordance with state and federal law, prepares and administers 
the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). The STIP prepared annually, sets 
forth the specific construction projects the Missouri Department of Transportation MODOT will 
undertake in the next five years. It covers highways and bridges, transit, aviation, rail, 
waterways, enhancements and other projects. 

Department of Natural Resources- The Missouri Department of Natural Resources offers 
numerous opportunities for financial assistance including tax credits and exemptions, loans and 
grants. These opportunities are available for private individuals, communities, organizations and 
companies. Assistance can range from help in rehabilitating a historic building or building an 
erosion-control structure, to building sewer and water systems and cleaning up leaking 
underground storage tanks. 

Debt Financing -- Improvements to major streets, bridges, parks, and public facilities are 
primarily reliant on tax revenue to support payback of General Obligation (GO) bonds, while 
some projects are backed by other revenue sources. General Obligation bonds provide debt 
financing not only for property tax-funded projects but also for capital improvement projects 
where debt service payments are paid by City enterprises (such as Water, Electric, or  Storm 
Water), and special assessments. The interest rates on issued debt and the cost for 
construction can change substantially due to economic variables and both have a major effect 
on the costs associated with the CIP projects. 

COP (Certificate of Participation) Bond - A type of financing where an investor purchases a 
share of the lease revenues of a program rather than the bond being secured by those 
revenues. The authority usually uses the proceeds to construct a facility that is leased to the 
municipality, releasing the municipality from restrictions on the amount of debt that they can 
incur.

BUDGET TERMS EXPLANATION
Budget: An estimate of revenues and expenditures anticipated during a fiscal year and a 
summary of anticipate use of those revenues and expenditures.

Capital Assets: An asset with a life anticipated life of greater than three years that is of major 
importance and/or cost.
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Capital Budget: The City’s systematic plan for addressing new construction, major maintenance 
greater than $1,000 in a given fiscal year. Additional expenses can include the purchase and 
improvement of land and the acquisition of new buildings and facilities, or acquisition of longer 
lived, yet depreciable assets.

Capital Improvements Project: Is a project that may include the construction of new facilities, 
renovation of existing structures or facilities to extend useful life, and major repair of 
infrastructure such as streets or utility lines that is of a comprehensive and non-routine nature. 

Capital Improvement Plan: A presentation of the City’s long and short-term projected capital 
improvement needs. The planning document is used by staff and the governing body to guide 
the discussion of current and intermediate term capital requirements. 

Enterprise Fund: A fund in which operations are expected to fun operations in a manner similar 
to a private business enterprise. The costs of operating are expected to be financed on a 
continuing basis through user charges (rates) rather than through taxes. 

Infrastructure: The facilities, systems and equipment, needed for the efficient continual 
operations of a city. Examples of these assets include roads, sidewalks, curbs and gutters, 
public parking lots, utility lines, traffic signal and street lighting.

Operating Annual Expenditures: Items required for the operation of the City departments in the 
provision of City services. Small tools and equipment less than or equal to $1,000, the purchase 
of lower value Capital Assets and minor maintenance to existing buildings and facilities.

Operating Budget: The amount of monies the City allots annually to perform municipal functions. 

CONCLUSION 
The Capital Improvement Plan a five-year capital budget for infrastructure, parks, and facility 
improvements crucial to the region’s livability. The purpose of instituting this annual capital 
review process is to provide the governing body and the community opportunities to discuss the 
capital needs of the community at the present and into the future. When building the CIP staff 
concentrated on building upon core strategic priorities of the governing body and the 
community. Funds in the CIP are being allocated primarily in support of public safety operations 
and equipment, protecting the community’s sizable investment in its road and utility networks, 
provided recreational opportunities in park lands and recreational facilities, and assisting in 
creation of an environment conducive to economic development prospects

The annual nature of this process allows staff to review the appropriateness of various funding 
mechanism discussed above. By adopting the CIP the governing body is only beginning a 
dialog with staff and the community. Presentation of the CIP is the first step in the process. 
Projects featured in the CIP, and also adopted in the annual budget will come before the council 
prior to their execution. The annual nature of the process allows for more flexibility to alter 
courses of action in order to serve the needs of the community or respond to economic or other 
external issues which may impact the dynamics of any given project. As the year progresses 
various fiscal, regulatory, or other external factors can necessitate changing the scope or even 
need of a project, this is one of the primary reasons adoption of a CIP is not unilateral approval 
to carry out a capital project.
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Capital Improvement Project Numbering 

The project pages will be structured to provide information, both fiscal and factual about the 
project as well as contextualize the projected need for overall operations of the departments. 

How to read a capital project number:

22-CCC-001-14 

Departmental Abbreviation 
CAO City Administration
CBN Community Buildings/Nelson Center 
CCC Cowan Civic Center
CDC Community Development and Compliance
DBD Downtown Business District
ECD Economic Development
ELF Electric 
FDE Fire Department
FMS Facility Management
FOD Fiber 
GFM Garage
ITS Information Technology
JNL Janitorial Services
MCP Municipal Court
MGB Mayor and City Council 
MLT Multi-Department Project
OCK City Clerk 
PDA Police Department and Animal Control
PKD Parks 
PRW Purchasing and Warehouse
STR Street
SWC Storm Water
TRM Tourism 
WTR Water
WWO Wastewater
WWT Wastewater Treatment Plant

Departmental 
Identifier 

Fiscal 
Year 

Project Number 
within department 

Fund 
Number 
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 RADIO COMMUNICATIONS UPGRADE
Project Number: 

Improvement Type:

Department:

Description:

Justification:

Location:

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Electric 
Fund 80 $23,125 $23,125.00

Street Fund
08 $23,125 $23,125.00

Wastewater 
Fund 85 $23,125 $23,125.00

Water Fund
87 $23,125 $23,125.00

General 
Fund 01 

(Fire) $11,000 $11,000 $21,000 $21,000 $64,000.00
Project Total $156,500.00
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 POLICE CANINE (K9)
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 COMPUTERS-GIS

Project Number: 

Improvement Type:

Department:

Description:

Justification:

Location:

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

General 
Fund 01 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $3,000.00
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 DATA COLLECTORS - GIS

Project Number: 

Improvement Type:

Department:

Description:

Justification:

Location:

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

General 
Fund 01 $13,000.00 $13,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $13,000.00
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 INCODE SOFTWARE-PERMITS

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

General 
Fund 01 $30,000 $30,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $30,000.00
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 Comprehensive Plan
Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: Click here to enter text.

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

General 
Fund 01 $125,000 $125,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $125,000.00
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 Building Inspection Program
(Residential and Commercial)

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

General 
Fund 01 $50,000 $50,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $50,000.00
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 Plat File Storage
Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: Click here to enter text.

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

General 
Fund 01 $25,000 $25,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $25,000.00
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 AIRPORT DETENTION
Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification:

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

General 
Fund 01 $10,000 $10,000

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $10,000
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 ASPHALT PATCHING HOT BOX
Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Street 08 $30,000 $30,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $30,000.00
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 SALT SPREADER
Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Street 08 $18,000 $18,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $18,000.00
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The Police Department is implementing a replacement cycle to replace aging and high
mileage patrol vehicles. This replacement program will keep the police department patrol fleet in reliable
condition. The first vehicles to be replaced are three of the five 2010 model Dodge Chargers used by the
patrol division. The replacement vehicles would be of the 2014 model year. At time of replacement based on
current usage these vehicles will have in excess of 100,000 miles and be out of warranty. Under the City’s
fixed asset policy Ordinance 5052 the anticipated life of a patrol vehicle is three (3) years. The below cost
estimates do not include ancillary equipment to transform these vehicles into a serviceable patrol vehicle.
This might include but not limited to painting, striping, emergency equipment, push bumpers, cages and the
computer consoles/docking station items which may not be transferable from the old to new vehicles. Any
equipment needed to outfit the vehicles would be budgeted for in the department's vehicle equipment fund
account. This would be a continuous cycle of replacing three patrol vehicles each year in order to prevent the
entire fleet from needing to be replaced at the same time, which was the case in 2008. The vehicles removed
from patrol will be rotated within the department to replace older vehicles ranging from seven (7) to 11 years
old for School Resource Officers, Transportation, or Administration Section. The vehicles removed from police
service will be offered to other City departments or for public sale.
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 PATROL CAR DIGITAL CAMERAS

Project Number: 22-PDA-004-14

Improvement Type: Machinery and Equipment

Department: 01-Police Department

Description: The purchase of 3 In Car Cameras 

Justification: The Police Department has three In-Car Cameras in its fleet. These In-Car 
Cameras are proven to aid in officer safety, resolving complaints, preserving evidence and 
improved officer's tactics and training. In-car video and audio camera systems not only aid in 
increased successful prosecutions of criminal cases such as DWI arrests, resisting arrest and 
lawful use of force cases, but also video consistently provides a reduction in frivolous law suits, 
reduced agency liability, and improved officer safety, improved community/media perception of 
police, as well as heightened officer performance and professionalism. This project is part of a
four year capital improvement program which would add three in-car camera systems each fiscal
year concluding in fiscal year 2017 when all 12 patrol vehicles would be equipped with an in-car
camera system.

Location: Police Department

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Capital 
Improvement 

22 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $64,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $64,000.00
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 VOICE STRESS ANALYZER

Project Number: 22-PDA-006-14

Improvement Type: Machinery and Equipment

Department: 01-Police Department

Description: The purchase of 1 Voice Stress Analyzer System

Justification: The Computer Voice Stress Analyzer (CSVA) is a truth verification instrument 
which requires no wires to be attached to the subject being tested. The CSVA uses only a
microphone plugged into the computer to analyze the subject's responses. When a test subject 
is lying, the automatic, or involuntary nervous system, causes an inaudible increase in the micro 
tremor's frequency. The CSVA detects, measures, and displays changes in the voice frequency 
and is not restricted to "yes" and "no" answers, it is able to analyze accurately, tape recordings
of unstructured conversations. The CSVA is effective in all investigative situations such as 
homicide, sex crimes, robbery, white collar crimes, and internal affairs investigations, as well as 
pre-employment examinations for background investigators. The police department currently has
no truth verification device and must rely on the State Technical Assistance Team to provide that
service for us. This would greatly aid in the department's ability to conduct investigations, 
eliminate possible suspects and obtain confessions from those responsible.  

Location: Police Department

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Capital 
Improvement 

22 $8,200.00 $8,200.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $8,200.00
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 SPEED TRAILER SOLAR PANEL

Project Number: 22-PDA-007-14

Improvement Type: Machinery and Equipment

Department: 01-Police Department

Description: Solar Panel for Speed Trailer

Justification: Our current Speed trailer is powered by three 12 volt batteries and has to be 
recharged by an electrical outlet at the Police Station after each use. Depending on the location 
and traffic volume, the speed trailer will operate for approximately 48 hours before the batteries 
lose charge. The recharging takes a minimum of 24 hours to complete which causes downtime 
for the unit and added officer time in moving the unit back and forth. A solar panel would 
continuously recharge the batteries and would allow the unit to remain operational on a 
particular site indefinitely. The unit could then be moved directly to another location without any 
down time.

Location: Police Department

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Capital 
Improvement 

22 1,000.00 $1,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $1,000.00
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 NELSON PARK PHASE ONE
PROJECT NUMBER: 

IMPROVEMENT TYPE: 

DEPARTMENT: 

DESCRIPTION:

JUSTIFICATION: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Fund 22 $438,890.00 $438,890.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $438,890.00

Lake Improvements $128,890   
Access trail
Seating areas (6) 

Picnic area (4) 

Trail lighting

North side fishing access
Landscaping (trees, bushes etc…)
Signage (park and trail info and rules)

Shelter Improvements $90,000

Playground Improvements $100,000

Parking Lots  and Restroom improvements $120,000
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 NELSON PARK PHASE 2

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Capital 
Improvement 

22 $335,000.00 $335,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $335,000.00
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 BOSWELL PARK IMPROVEMENTS

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Capital 
Improvement 

22 $345,000.00 $345,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $345,000.00
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 PALMER PARK IMPROVEMENTS

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Capital 
Improvement 

22 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $15,000.00
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 ATCHLEY PARK IMPROVEMENTS

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Capital 
Improvement 

22 $245,000.00 $245,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $245,000.00
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 Spiller Park Improvements

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Capital 
Improvement 

22 $65,000.00 $65,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $65,000.00
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 BOSWELL AQUATIC CENTER IMPROVEMENTS

Project Number: 
Improvement Type:
Department:
Description:

Justification:

LOCATION: 

Improvement 
Description

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Totals

Climbing Wall Parks 79 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
Diving Board 
Replacement Parks 79 $7,500.00 $7,500.00

Portable 
Lifeguard 

Stands Park 79 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
Replace Pool 

Filters Fund 22 $75,000.00 $75,000.00
Caulk Pool 

Shell Park 79 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
Zero depth 
entry, deck 

and fixtures Parks 79 $250,000.00 $250,000.00

Project Total $355,500.00
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 VEHICLE AND MOTOR EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Unit 
Description

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Totals 

Utility 
Vehicles Parks 79 $7,500.00 0 $10,000.00 0 $11,000.00 $28,500.00

Pickup 
Truck Parks 79 $17,500.00 $18,000.00 0 $18,500.00 $0.00 $54,000.00

Mower Parks 79 0 0 0 0 $10,500.00 $10,500.00

$   0.00
Project Total $93,000.00
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 RESEAL ATCHLEY WALKING TRAIL
Project Number: 

Improvement Type:

Department:

Description:

Justification:

LOCATION: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Parks 79 $4,500.00 $4,500.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $4,500.00
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 PLAYGROUND FALL PROTECTION
PROJECT NUMBER: 

IMPROVEMENT TYPE: 

DEPARTMENT: 

DESCRIPTION:

JUSTIFICATION: 

LOCATION: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Parks 79 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $5,000.00

 

 

  

155



Capital Improvement Plan 2014-2019 
 
 

   City of Lebanon, Missouri 

 

 ATCHLEY PARK RESTROOMS

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Parks 79 $75,000.00 $75,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $75,000.00
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 ATCHLEY PARK ENTRANCE, PARKING and
GOLDENWOOD IMPROVEMENTS   

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Parks 79 $39,500.00 $39,500.00

LSRRD #1 $17,500.00 $17,500.00

$   0.00
Project Total $57,000.00

  

157



Capital Improvement Plan 2014-2019 
 
 

   City of Lebanon, Missouri 

 

 FENCING-ATCHLEY PARK

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Park 79 $22,500.00 $22,500.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $22,500.00

158



Capital Improvement Plan 2014-2019 
 
 

   City of Lebanon, Missouri 

 

 FIELD SURFACE MATERIAL-ATCHLEY PARK

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Park 79 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $10,000.00
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 PARKING IMPROVEMENTS ATCHLEY PARK 
MAINTENANCE SHOP

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Park 79 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $5,000.00
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 TOOL STORAGE SHED

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Park 79 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $2,500.00
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 WT VERNON PARK IMPROVEMENTS

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Parks 79 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Fund 22 $35,000.00 $35,000.00

$   0.00
Project Total $37,500.00
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 RETROFIT BALL FIELD LIGHTS

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Parks 79 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $20,000.00
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 ATCHLEY WALKING TRAIL LIGHTS
Project Number: 

IMPROVEMENT TYPE:

Department:

Description: 

Justification:

Location:

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Parks 79 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $10,000.00
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 INSTALL SPRINKLER SYSTEM

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Parks 79 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $20,000.00
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 PARK OFFICE

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Park 79 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $100,000.00
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 NEW PARK ACTIVITIES FOR GASCONADE PARK

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location:  

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Park 79 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $20,000.00
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 REPLACEMENT PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT

Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Gasconade $20,000.00 $20,000.00

Atchley $30,000.00 $30,000.00

$   0.00
Project Total $50,000.00
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 SKID STEER WITH BRUSH ATTACHMENT
Project Number: 

Improvement Type:

Department:

Description:

Justification:

Location:

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Electric 80 $85,000 $85,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $85,000.00
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 REPLACEMENT SERVICE BUCKET TRUCK
Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Electric 80 $140,000 $140,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $140,000.00
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 LAPTOP COMPUTERS
Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Electric 80 $6,000 $6,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $6,000.00
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 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

IMPROVEMENT TYPE: 

DEPARTMENT: 

DESCRIPTION:

JUSTIFICATION: 

LOCATION: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Fiber Fund 
83 $72,000 $72,000 $72,000 $72,000 $72,000 $360,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $360,000.00
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 CAPITAL SOFTWARE PURCHASE

PROJECT NUMBER: 

IMPROVEMENT TYPE: 

DEPARTMENT: 

DESCRIPTION:

JUSTIFICATION: 

LOCATION: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Capital 
Improvement 

22 $40,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $112,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $112,000.00
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 CAPITAL SOFTWARE/HARDWARE PURCHASE

PROJECT NUMBER: 

IMPROVEMENT TYPE: 

DEPARTMENT: 

DESCRIPTION:

JUSTIFICATION: 

LOCATION: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Fiber Fund 
83 $68,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $104,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $104,000.00
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City of Lebanon, Missouri 

PORTABLE GENERATOR
Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department:

Description:

Justification:

Location:

Funding
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals 

Wastewater 
Fund 85 $30,000  $30,000.00

   $   0.00

   $   0.00
Project Total $30,000.00
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 CAMERA VAN
Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Wastewater 
85 $230,000 $230,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $230,000.00
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 SERVICE TRUCK
Project Number: 

Improvement Type: 

Department: 

Description: 

Justification: 

Location: 

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Wastewater
85 $75,000 $75,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $75,000.00
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 PICKUP TRUCK
Project Number: 

Improvement Type:

Department:

Description:

Justification:

Location:

Funding 
Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Beyond Totals

Water 87 $25,000 $25,000.00

$   0.00

$   0.00
Project Total $25,000.00

235



Appendix A 

Project Recap by Fund 

 



A1



A2



A3



A4



A5



A6



A7



A8



A9


